# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Covigo, Inc.	10/26/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Symbol Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Symbol Plaza	
City:	Holtsville	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11742-1300	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10346965
Application Number:	10054623
Application Number:	10056300
Application Number:	10053767

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)385-5060

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 480-385-5060

Email: msmojver@ifllaw.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Lorenz, Esq.

Address Line 1: 7150 E. Camelback Road

Address Line 2: Suite 325

Address Line 4: Scottsdale, ARIZONA 85251

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	022.0023,0024,0025,0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy J. Lorenz

PATENT REEL: 018620 FRAME: 0418

500192435

\$160 00

Total Attachments: 3 source=Covigo\_Symbol\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Covigo\_Symbol\_Assignment#page2.tif source=Covigo\_Symbol\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018620 FRAME: 0419

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS Covigo, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," is the sole owner of the United States Patent Applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Symbol Technologies, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in the applications listed in Schedule A, and any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, whether pending or abandoned, and in and to any United States Letters Patent which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries claiming priority to the applications listed in Schedule A, whether pending or abandoned, and including all priority rights under the Paris Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefore, all hereinafter referred to inclusively as the "Assigned Applications" and including, but not limited to, those applications identified in the attached Schedule A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents, irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Applications including, but not limited to, the sole and exclusive right to bring suit for past and future infringement of any patent issued from any of the Assigned Applications, and to collect any and all damages for such infringement, and the sole and exclusive right to prosecute any pending application for patent that is included in the Assigned Applications, and the sole and exclusive right to initiate and prosecute any reissue and reexamination proceedings relating to the Assigned Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, for its own use and be hoof, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent issuing from the Assigned Applications is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made; and

ASSIGNOR REPRESENTS THAT, to its knowledge, it is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in the Assigned Applications listed on attached

PATENT REEL: 018620 FRAME: 0420 Schedule A and Assignor has the right and full power to enter into this assignment; and

ASSIGNOR REPRESENTS THAT the Assigned Applications and rights

assigned hereby are not encumbered by any grant heretofore given by Assignor and

are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses created by or

through Assignor; and

ASSIGNOR REPRESENTS THAT it has not received any bone fide notice of

any claims, pending or threatened, with respect to Assignor's rights in the Assigned

Applications and Assignor is not subject to any agreement, judgment or court order

that conflicts with the terms of this Agreement; and

ASSIGNOR REPRESENTS THAT Assignor shall and will do all lawful acts and

things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all

other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of

attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the reasonable opinion of

counsel for Assignee, its successors and assigns, may be reasonably required or

necessary to more effectively carry out the provisions of this Assignment; and

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue any United States Patent issuing from the Assigned

Applications to said Symbol Technologies, Inc. as the assignee of the entire right

title and interest in the Assigned Application; and

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance

with the laws of the state of New York without giving effect to the principles of

conflicts of laws thereof.

Executed this 26th day of October

Covigo, Inc.

NATASHA CORDES

Natura Culos

No. 01CO6063552

Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Sep. 04, 20

Name: Michael C. Miller

Title: Vice President and Secretary

PATENT

REEL: 018620 FRAME: 0421

## Schedule A

- 1) U.S. patent Application No. 10/346,965, filed January 17, 2003, having a first named inventor of Kelvin Chong, and originally titled "Workflow Code Generator;"
- 2) U.S. patent Application No. 10/054,623, filed January 18, 2002, having a first named inventor of Kelvin Chong, and originally titled "System and Method for Building Multi-Modal and Multi-Channel Applications;"
- 3) U.S. patent Application No. 10/056,300, filed January 22, 2002, having a first named inventor of Srinivas Mandyam, and originally titled "Method for Extracting Content from Structured or Unstructured Text Documents;" and
- 4) U.S. patent Application No. 10/053,767, filed January 18, 2002, having a first named inventor of Kelvin Chong, and originally titled "Efficient System and Method for Running and Analyzing Multi-Channel, Multi-Modal Applications."

PATENT REEL: 018620 FRAME: 0422

**RECORDED: 12/12/2006**